Exhibit 1

AMENDMENT #4 TO VENTURA COUNTY
CONTRACT #8053 TO
PROVIDE CARPET REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

The County of Ventura (County) and Evarts Interiors, Inc. hereby agree that the agreement
identified as Ventura County Contract No. 8053 previously entered into by the parties is
amended, effective November 5, 2024, as follows:

1. Contract is hereby extended from November 5, 2024 through November 4,
2025. Subject to up to two additional one-year extension periods, upon mutual written
agreement,

Total not-to-exceed contfract amount is increased by $400,000.

Storage of County owned carpet and materials is removed from contract
effective 12/10/24.

w N

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

COUNTY OF VENTURA EVARTS INTERIORS, INC.
Signature Authorized Signature
Printed Name Printed Name

Title Title

Date Date



